To: Page 3 of 8	· D -	2016-10-17 13:29:24 CST	19542080845 From: Ranae M
Division of Compration	PLEADERTAI	NORIGING FALING / ATE C ride Department of St Leivis on of Comoration Electronic Filing Courseneet	
N		and use it as a cover sheet. Type the top and bottom of all pages of the c	
		(((H160002514433)))	
		H1 600D251 4433ABC-	
No.		SH/RELOAD button on your brows will generate another cover sheet.	er from this page. Doing so
	To: Division of Fax Number	Corporations : (850)617-6381	
	From: Account Name Account Numb Phone Fax Number	: C T CORPORATION SYSTEM er : FCA000000023 : (850)205-8842 : (850)878-5368	
7 PH 3:47	**Enter the email addre annual report mail Email Address:	ss for this business entity to ings. Enter only one email add	be used for future dress please.**
	FLOR	UDA LIMITED LIABILITY C	20.
15.0		cayne Holding Company, LLC	
	Certificate of Certified Co		
	Page Count		ASSET TIT
	Estimated Cl	harge \$12	5.00
	PLEA	ASE RETAIN ORIGINAL FILIN	G DATE OF
	F	LEASE RETAIN ORIGINAL F	LING DATE OF 10-11-16
	Electronic Filing Menu	Corporate Filing Menu	Help
		LEASE RETAIN ORIGINAL FI EASE RETAIN ORIGINAL FIL	
	PLEASE RETAIN	ORIGINAL FILING DATE OF	10-11-16
		DOK	EFE
https://efile.sunbiz.org/	scripts/efilcovr.exe[10/11/20162:41:3	брм) OCT 1	3 2016

.

1

ł.

2016-10-17 13:29:24 CST

19542080845 From: Ranae McGraw

850-617-6381

. -

10/17/2018 1:46:06 PM PAGE 1/001 Fax Server



October 17, 2016

C T CORPORATION

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Division of Corporations

SUBJECT: BISCAYNE HOLDING COMPANY, LLC REF: W16000070652

We received your electronically transmitted document. However, the document has not been filed. Please make the following corrections and refax the complete document, including the electronic filing cover sheet.

The name designated in your document is unavailable since it is the same as, or it is not distinguishable from the name of an existing entity.

Please select a new name and make the correction in all appropriate places. One or more major words may be added to make the name distinguishable from the one presently on file.

The document number of the name conflict is .

L15000208099

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 245-6052.

DANIEL L O'KEEFE Regulatory Specialist II FAX Aud. #: H16000251443 Letter Number: 016A00022265

P.O BOX 6327 - Tallahassee, Florida 32314

19542080845 From: Ranae McGraw

ידי |----וייז

Articles of Organization

oť

Biscayne Bay Holdings, LLC

Pursuant to the Florida Limited Liability Company Act the undersigned, acting as organizer of a limited liability company, hereby adopts the following Articles of Organization for such Company:

Article I

Name

The name of the limited liability company is: Biscayne Bay Holdings, LLC.

Article II <u>Company Existence</u>

The Company's existence shall be perpetual and shall be effective upon the filing of the Articles of Organization with the Florida Department of State.

Article III Units Of Equity <u>Ownership</u>

Section A. Authorized Units of Equity Ownership. The maximum number of units of equity ownership that Biscayne Bay Holdings, LLC is authorized to have outstanding is 1,000. Each unit of equity ownership shall be hereafter referred to as a "Membership Unit".

<u>Section B.</u> <u>Creation of Voting and Non-Voting Membership Units.</u> Of the 1,000 Membership Units that are authorized pursuant to Section A of this Article, 10 Membership Units (1% of the total authorized Membership Units) shall be classified as "Voting Units" and shall carry all of the voting rights that are specifically allocated to such Voting Units under the Operating Agreement of the Company, and 990 Membership Units (99% of the total authorized Membership Units) shall be classified as "Non-Voting Units" which shall carry no voting rights except as specifically authorized under the Operating Agreement of the Company.

<u>Section C.</u> <u>First Lien</u>. The Company shall have a first lien upon the Membership Units of any Member for any debt or liability owing by such Member to the Company.

Section D. Restrictions on Disposition of Membership Units. No Member of this Company shall sell, transfer, convey, pledge, give, distribute or encumber any Membership Unit or Membership Units in the Company without first giving notice in writing to the Company of such intended disposition and without first securing the written approval of Members of the Company owning 100% of the then-issued and outstanding Membership Units of the Company.

To: Page 6 of 8

2016-10-17 13.29:24 CST

[7]

O

ъ Ж

÷

ഗ

However, nothing contained herein shall prevent distribution by operation of law, of such Membership Unit or Membership Units, provided that in such case a transferee shall be bound by the provisions contained in this Section the same as an original Member.

<u>Section E.</u> <u>Right to Redeem Membership Units</u>. Without regard to any other power to purchase Membership Units of the Company as permitted by law, the Company may purchase outstanding Membership Units in an amount not to exceed its capital, paid-in surplus and retained earnings.

Article IV Registered Agent And Office

The address of the initial Registered Office of the Company is 130 S. Indian River Drive, Suite 201, Ft. Pierce, FL 34950, and the name of its initial Registered Agent at such address is Bruce R. Abernethy, Jr.

Article V Principal Office

The mailing address and street address of the principal office of the Company is 1635 North Bayshore Drive, Miami, FL 33132.

Article VI Organizers

The name and address of the organizer is:

Bruce R. Abernethy, Jr. 130 S. Indian River Drive, Suite 201 Ft. Pierce, FL 34950

The organizer is a natural person over the age of twenty one years.

Article VII Purpose and Power

The Company shall be formed for any lawful purposes and shall have unlimited power to engage in and to do any lawful act concerning any and all lawful businesses for which companies may be organized under the Florida Limited Liability Company Act. In connection with the above-mentioned purposes, the Company shall have the power to invest its funds in real property and securities, to acquire, own, and dispose of real and personal property, and to do all other acts incidental and necessary to the accomplishment of the foregoing purposes, to the extent permitted under the Florida Limited Liability Company Act.

Article VIII <u>Management</u>

The Company is to be managed by a Manager or Managers. One or more Manager of the Company shall be named pursuant to the Operating Agreement of the Company. The initial Manager of the Company, who shall serve as such until his successor(s) is elected and shall qualify, is:

<u>Office</u>

Name and Address

Manager

Harry C. Offutt, IV 1635 North Bayshore Drive, Miami, FL 33132

Article IX Indemnification

The Company shall indemnify any Member and/or Manager who is or was a party, or who is threatened to be made a party, to any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative, including all appeals, by reason of the fact that such Member and/or Manager is or was a Member, Officer or employee of the Company, or is or was serving at the request of the Company as a director, trustee, officer or employee of another limited liability company, corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, against any and all expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees), judgments, decrees, fines, penalties and amounts paid in settlement, which were actually and reasonably incurred by such Member and/or Manager in connection with such action, suit or proceeding. The Company shall not indemnify any Member and/or Manager in the event of (i) a breach of such Member and/or Manager's duty of loyalty to the Company or its Members, (ii) acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or knowing violation of the law, (iii) a transaction from which such Member and/or Manager derived an improper personal benefit, or (iv) acts or omissions for which indemnification is prohibited under the Florida Limited Liability Company Act, or (v) judgments, penalties, fines, and settlements arising from any proceeding by or in the right of the Company, or against expenses in any such case where such Member and/or Manager shall be adjudged liable to the Company.

The indemnification provided in this Article shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which a person indemnified may be entitled under any agreement, vote of Members, or disinterested Officers or otherwise, both as to action in the official capacity of such person and as to action in another capacity while holding such office, and shall continue as to aperson who has ceased to be an Officer or a Member and shall inure to the benefit of the heir mexecutors, and administrators of such person.

 $\overline{\mathbb{C}}$

2016-10-17 13:29:24 CST

Article X Amendment of Articles of Organization

The Company reserves the right to amend, alter, change, or repeal any provisions contained in these Articles of Organization in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute and all rights conferred upon Members herein are granted subject to this reservation.

(In accordance with section 605.0203(1)(b), Florida Statutes, the execution of this document constitutes an affirmation under the penalties of perjury that the facts stated herein are true. I am aware that any false information submitted in a document to the Department of State constitutes a third degree felony as provided for in s.817.155, F.S.)

Signature of Member or authorized representative of Member.

Dated October <u>17</u>, 2016.

Bruce R. Abernethy. Jr. Organizer

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for Biscayne Bay Holdings, LLC at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent as provided for in Chapter 605, F.S.

Bruce R. Abernethy, Jr. Registered Agent